
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Date and Time Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live via the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. SALVIDGE FARM, BUNNY LANE, TIMSBURY  (Pages 7 - 58) 
 
 To consider a report from the Head of Strategic Planning regarding 

variation of condition 2, 9 and 10 of Appeal decision reference 
PP/Q1770/A/11/2161324 (Planning Application Reference: 
10/02712/CMA) to reshape and improve the existing peripheral north 
eastern landscape bund to facilitate enhanced screening from wider 
views into the site and improve biodiversity on the site's periphery and to 
accommodate a temporary wash plant operation in the southern section 
of the site for a period of twelve months only at Salvidge Farm, Bunny 
Lane, Timsbury SO51 0PG (No. 21/00588/CMAS) (Site Ref: TV066) 
 

7. BLUE HAZE LANDFILL SITE VERWOOD ROAD RINGWOOD  (Pages 
59 - 114) 

 
 To consider a report from the Head of Strategic Planning regarding a 

planning application for amendment and reprofiling of landfill site final 
restoration levels at Blue Haze Landfill Site, Verwood Road, Ringwood 
(Application No. 21/10083) (Site Ref: NF105). 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to observe the public sessions of the 
meeting via the webcast. If you wish to attend the meeting to observe, 
please inform members.services@hants.gov.uk know so seating can be 
arranged. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at Ashburton Hall, The Castle, Winchester on Wednesday 16th 

June, 2021 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Peter Latham 

 
* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
* Councillor Keith House  
 

* Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
*  Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor Kim Taylor 
  

 
*Present 

 

259.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All Members were present and no apologies were noted 
 

260.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

261.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed 
 

262.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that two deputations had been received and the 
process was explained.  
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

263.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that there were upcoming Site Visits scheduled for the 
5 July at Bunny Lane and Alton. There were also two Regulatory meetings in 
July on the 14th and 28th. 
 

264.   SALVIDGE FARM BUNNY LANE TIMSBURY  
 
Variation of condition 12 (hours of operations and staff working hours) of 

appeal decision reference APP/Q1770/A/11/2161324 (Planning Application 

Reference: 10/02712/CMA) (retrospective) at Salvidge Farm, Bunny Lane, 

Timsbury SO51 0PG (No. 21/00298/CMAS) (Site Ref: TV066) 

 

The Committee received a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 6 in 

the minute book) regarding a variation to the hours of operation and working at 

Salvidge Farm in Timsbury. 

 

Members were given a brief history of the site, along with its purpose and why it 

was important, which was supported with a location plan and aerial photographs. 

Different areas of the site were highlighted along with their purpose. 

 

The current condition was shown alongside the proposed amendment to make it 

clear what was being requested and the key issues were summarised as noted 

in the report. 

 

It was noted that an update report had been circulated to Committee, which 

included a paragraph relating to Climate Change considerations and also 

representations received on the application. 

 

The Committee received two deputations on this item. Councillor Bob David 

spoke on behalf of Michelmersh and Timsbury Parish Council against the 

application. Whilst accepting the site played an important role, it was felt that 

there was not suitable justification in extending the operational hours and there 

was concern in the local community. John Palmer also addressed the Committee 

on behalf of the applicant and enforced that the changes proposed were only to 

accommodate vehicular access and did not apply to the use of machinery and 

did not change he number of vehicles entering or leaving the site. The extra 

hours would enable the vehicles to avoid rush-hour traffic and had been 

approved by the Environmental Health Officer. 

 

During questions of the deputations, the following points were clarified: 

 

 There had been no breaches of conditions reported until 2021, and the 

one breach had been done by mistake; 

 The A3057 could be a busy road dependent on the time of day; 

Page 4



3 
 

 Waste from returning vehicles was only emptied and sorted during fully 

operational hours the following day 

 Conditions were already in place to protect residents from noise 

 

During questions of the officers, the following points were clarified: 

 

 The Environmental Health Officer had been consulted on the changes to 

the condition and the circumstances were based on a ‘worst case’ 

scenario. In reality the changes would not be applicable every day. 

 The application had been brought forward separately to one being 

considered for the same site in July 2021 due to it already being d
[...]
oted on at Committee. 

 

Vote: 

Favour: 15 

Against: 1 

265.   MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Committee received the Monitoring and Enforcement update from the Head 
of Strategic Planning (item 7 in the minute book), which covered March 2021 
until May 2021. 
 
Members were taken through the report, along with the Local Enforcement Plan.  
 
It was explained that whilst there were powers in place to cease activity on site, 
enforcement was avoided unless necessary and regular visits and close liaison 
with site operators helped instil good working habits. 
 
It was confirmed that inspections had originally been hindered during lockdown 
restrictions, a special dispensation had since been given in August 2020 to 
assist with site monitoring. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The contents of this report were noted and the updated Local Enforcement Plan 
was approved subject to the finalisation of the document and formatting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 6



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Decision Report 

 

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 

Date: 14 July 2021 

Title: Revised Application - Variation of condition 2, 9 and 10 of 

Appeal decision reference APP/Q1770/A/11/2161324 

(Planning Application Reference: 10/02712/CMA) to reshape 

and improve the existing peripheral north eastern landscape 

bund to facilitate enhanced screening from wider views into the 

site and improve biodiversity on the site's periphery and to 

accommodate a temporary wash plant operation in the 

southern section of the site for a period of twelve months only 

at Salvidge Farm, Bunny Lane, Timsbury SO51 0PG (No. 

21/00588/CMAS) (Site Ref: TV066) 

Report From: Head of Strategic Planning 

Contact name: 
 
Sam Dumbrell 
 

Tel:    0370 779 7412 Email: Sam.dumbrell@hants.gov.uk  

 
Recommendation 
 
1. That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in 

Appendix A.  
 

Executive Summary  
 
2. This revised planning application seeks a variation of con
[...]
t 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 
 

2. The Waste Planning Authority strongly recommends that the applicant 
creates and organises a Liaison Panel that meets regularly throughout the 
operational life of the site. These panels usually include the applicant, the 
Waste Planning Authority, other regulators, local councillors, the local Parish 
Council and local residents/interested parties, all of whom can discuss freely 
any matters arising within the locality that are attributable to the site and its 
operations. 

Page 47



 

 
3. This decision does not purport or convey any approval or consent which may 

be required under the Building Regulations or any other Acts, including 
Byelaws, orders or Regulations made under such acts. 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 48



Revised Application -  Variation of condition 2, 9 and 10 of 
Appeal decision reference APP/Q1770/A/11/2161324 
(Planning Application Reference: 10/02712/CMA) to 
reshape and improve the existing peripheral north eastern 
landscape bund to facilitate enhanced screening from 
wider views into the site and improve biodiversity on the site's 
periphery and to accommodate a temporary wash plant 
operation in the southern section of the site for a period 
of twelve months only at Salvidge Farm, Bunny Lane, Timsbury
Application No: 21/00588/CMAS Site Ref: TV066

Drawn by: Strategic Planning

Site Visit
Date 5 July 2021

R

Economy, Transport and Environment

Location Plan

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2016

0 725 1,450362.5 M

Legend
Application Area

1:30,000

Alma Road

Cupernham Lane

Braishfield Road

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



© THIS DOCUMENT IS THE COPYRIGHT OF McCLOSKEY EQUIPMENT LTD.
IT MUST NOT BE LOANED, COPIED OR REPRODUCED.

DESCRIPTIONITEM

A

B
MODULAR FEED HOPPER WITH DDVG

AGGSTORM 80

MAIN FEED CONVEYOR

C

8M AGGREGATE CONVEYORS - QTY 3NO

D

E

COMPACT SAND PLANT-2 GRADE

8M SAND CONVEYORS - QTY 2NOF

OVERBAND MAGNETD (i)

WASTE WATER TRASH SCREENG

WATER TREATMENT PLANT WITH FILTER PRESSH

2
70

0
0

72000

H

70
00 92

00

45
5

5

48720

1
2

07
1

77
80

9000 14
20

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Decision Report 

 

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 

Date: 14th July 2021 

Title: Amendment and reprofiling of landfill site final restoration 

levels at Blue Haze Landfill Site, Verwood Road, Ringwood 

BH24 3QE (No. 21/10083)  

(Site Ref: NF105) 

Report From: Head of Strategic Planning 

Contact name: 
 
Kirk Denton 
 

Tel:    0370 779 2554  Email: kirk.denton@hants.gov.uk   

 
Recommendation 
 
1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in 

Appendix A and the Section106 obligations (S106) set out in the S106 

agreement dated the 30th April 1999 and as varied by the deed of variation 

dated 4th of November 2020 that includes obligations for : 

 

(i) Lorry routing agreement restricting the use of Harbridge Drove and the 
B3081 northwards, except for local deliveries; 

(ii) Management Agreement for Nature Conservation and the provision of 
footpaths/access for public recreation;  

(iii) Section 106 Agreement relating to off-site heathland within Plumley 
Wood; and 

(iv) Improvements to Bakers Hanging Junction, the realignment of part of 
the  B3081 and dedication of land as highway.  

 
Executive Summary  
 
2. The planning application is for the amendment and reprofiling of the landfill 

site’s final restoration levels at Blue Haze Landfill Site, Verwood Road, 

Ringwood BH24 3QE. 

 
3. This application is being considered by the Regulatory Committee as the 

proposed development is an Environmental Impact Assessment [EIA] 

development under the Town & Country Planning (Environmental Impact 

Assessment) Regulations 2017. 

 

[...]
 the Town & Country Planning (Environmental Impact 

Assessment) Regulations 2017.  

 
8. It is considered that the proposals would be in accordance with the relevant 

policies of the adopted Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013) (HMWP) 

as it provides sustainable landfill capacity for Hampshire in accordance with 

Policies 25 (Sustainable waste management) and 27 (Capacity for waste 

management development). The site is also an existing and safeguarded site 

under Policy 26 (Safeguarding – waste infrastructure). The proposal also 

meets Part 4 of Policy 32 (Non-hazardous landfill) for new landfill capacity not 

allocated within the Plan.  

 

9. The EIA process has concluded that the proposal would have no significant 

adverse impact to public health, amenity or the environment when considered 

with the proposed condition changes. 

 

Page 60

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/571/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/571/contents/made
https://www.hants.gov.uk/landplanningandenvironment/strategic-planning/hampshire-minerals-waste-plan


   
 

   
 

10. It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the 

conditions listed in Appendix A and the Section 106 (S106) obligations set out 

in the S106 agreement dated the 30th April 1999 and as varied by the deed of 

variation dated 4th November 2020 that includes obligations for: 

(i) Lorry routing agreement restricting the use of Harbridge Drove and the 
B3081 northwards, except for local deliveries; 

(ii) Management Agreement for Nature Conservation and the provision of 
footpaths/access for public recreation;  

(iii) Section 106 Agreement relating to off-site heathland within Plumley 
Wood; and 

(iv) Improvements to Bakers Hanging Junction, the realignment of part of 
the  B3081 and dedication of land as highway. 

 

The Site 
 
11. The Blue Haze Landfill Site covers an area of approximately 31 hectares on 

the Somerley Estate, situated in a rural setting
[...]
e created at the site. The extension would be 

completed, and the landfill restored within the currently approved timescales. 

 

42. At the present time Blue Haze Landfill Site is expected to reach capacity by 

the end of 2026 start of 2027. The proposed development would create 

additional capacity, which would allow material to be deposited in line with the 

Page 67

https://documents.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/HampshireMineralsWastePlanADOPTED.pdf
https://documents.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/HampshireMineralsWastePlanADOPTED.pdf
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=13068


   
 

   
 

timeframes of the current planning permission, which requires waste to stop 

coming into the site by the end of 2029.  

 

43. As previously stated, Blue Haze is the only remaining active non-hazardous 

landfill site in Hampshire and is required to maintain a landfill resource until the 

end of the current waste contract (Project Integra) in 2030. It is therefore 

important to maximise the use of this last remaining resource throughout the 

course of the permitted timescale. 

 

44. Further to this, there is an identified need of 1.4 million tonnes (mt) of 

additional non-hazardous landfill capacity in the HMWP (2013). Policy 32 

(Non-hazardous landfill development) includes an number of site allocations 

for increasing capacity with in Hampshire.  None of this additional non-

hazardous landfill capacity has come forward in Hampshire since the adoption 

of the Plan. 

 
45. The current day-to-day running of the site will effectively remain unchanged 

with the increase in non-hazardous waste landfill capacity allowing additional 

material to be imported into the landfill site until 2029. 

 

46. The proposed development may result in a minor increase in traffic 

movements. The total two-way movements at the site for the previous 3 

calendar years are 32,940 for 2017, 34,160 for 2018 and 33,284 for 2019.  

 

47. The applicants have submitted a Transport Statement to support the 

application and have included a chapter on Transport and Access within the 

submitted Environmental Statement.  

 

48. A signed section 106 agreement dated the 30th of April 1999 and as varied by 

a deed of variation dated the 4th November 2020 is in effect on site. By virtue 

of new clause 8.1 as inserted by the deed of variation the s.106 agreement will 

apply and bind new permissions granted under applications to vary conditions 

automatically without the need for a further s.106 agreement or deed of 

variation. The existing s.106 agreement will therefore remain in force in 

respect of this proposal  in the event of this proposal being approved. The 106 

includes a lorry routing obligations restricting the use of Harbridge Drove and 

the B3081 northwards, except for local deliveries, a requirement for a 

Management Agreement for Nature Conservation, a requirement for the 

provision of footpaths/access for public recreation, the provision of off-site 

heathland within Plumley Wood and obligations for road improvements and the 

dedication of land as highway. 

 

Page 68

https://documents.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/HampshireMineralsWastePlanADOPTED.pdf


   
 

   
 

49. The applicants have detailed within their submission that Blue Haze Landfill 

Site would continue to operate in compliance with condition 14 of the extant 

planning permission (19/10066 determined November 2020) in respect of only 

utilising the established site access and ensuring all vehicles that exit the site 

do not emit dust or deposit mud or other debris onto the highway. Conditions 

15, 16, 17 and 18 of this permission also relate to highways and include 

requirements to maintain signage, for waste vehicles to be sheeted and not 

deposit debris on the road and not to obstruct Bridleway 39. 

 

50. The proposed development has been assessed under Town & Country 

Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulat
[...]
cology, 

residential amenity, environmental impacts and restoration and aftercare have 

been proposed and can be secured via conditions It is therefore considered 

that the proposals would be in accordance with the policies of the HMWP 

(2013) and of the NPPF (2019). 

 
 
Recommendation  
 
160.  It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the 

conditions listed in Appendix A and the Section 106 (S106) obligations set out 

in the S106 agreement dated the 30th April 1999 as varied by the deed of 

variation dated 4th of November 2020 that includes obligations for: 

 

(ii) Lorry routing agreement restricting the use of Harbridge Drove and the 
B3081 northwards, except for local deliveries; 

(ii) Management Agreement for Nature Conservation and the provision of 
footpaths/access for public recreation; and 

(iii) Section 106 Agreement relating to off-site heathland within Plumley 
Wood. 

(iv) Improvements to Bakers Hanging Junction, the realignment of part of 
the  B3081 and dedication of land as highway 

 

 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Conditions 
Appendix B-  Committee Plan  
Appendix C – Site Location Plan  
Appendix D- Application Boundary Plan  
Appendix E – Phasing and Restoration Plan  
 

Page 88

https://documents.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/HampshireMineralsWastePlanADOPTED.pdf
https://documents.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/HampshireMineralsWastePlanADOPTED.pdf


 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

No 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

No 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

No 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

No 

 
OR 

 

This proposal does not link to the Strategic Plan but, nevertheless, requires a 
decision because: 
the proposal is an application for planning permission and requires determination 
by
[...]
e for forestry, nature 
conservation and amenity. 

 
The future felling regime and provision for annual site meetings during the 
aftercare period to discuss the detailed steps necessary on the restored land 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved Aftercare Scheme. 

 
Reason: To ensure the restored land is correctly husbanded in accordance 
with Policy 9 (Restoration of quarries and waste developments) of the 
Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013). 

 
 
 
 
Notes to applicant 
 
1 In determining this planning application, the Waste Planning Authority has 

worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner in accordance 
with the requirement in the National Planning Policy Framework (2019), as set 
out in the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order 2015. 
 

2 For the purposes of matters relating to this decision Heavy Goods Vehicles 
(HGVs) are defined as vehicles over 3.5 tonne un-laden. 

 
3 The following legal agreements are attached to this permission: 
 

(i) Lorry routing agreement restricting the use of Harbridge drove and the 
B3081 northwards, except for local deliveries. 

(ii) Management Agreement for Nature Conservation and the provision of 
footpaths/access for public recreation. 

(iii) Section 106 Agreement relating to off-site heathland within Plumley 
Wood. 

 
4 A Waste Management Licence and Pollution Prevention and Control Licence 

is required from the Environment Agency before any development is 
commenced on site.  The issuing of any such Licence is dependent upon a 
satisfactory Risk Assessment which in this case will need to address the 

Page 104



 

   
 

impacts of the development on issues such as groundwater and the adjacent 
SSSI. 

5 The operator should be aware they are responsible for littering caused be 
waste from this site, resulting for any manner such as being wind-blown or 
falling from Goods vehicles travelling to and from the site. It is acknowledged 
that the opportunities to clean up of litter on public highways is limited, but the 
operator should take all reasonable and necessary measures to prevent litter 
and to collect and dispose of any that does occur, on or off their site. 
 

6 This decision does not purport or convey any approval or consent which may 
be required under the Building Regulations or any other Acts, including 
Byelaws, orders or Regulations made under such acts. 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Amendment and reprofiling of landfill site 
final restoration levels at Blue Haze 
Landfill Site, Verwood Road, 
Ringwood BH24 3QE
Application No: 21/10083
Site Ref: NF105 

Drawn by: Strategic Planning

Regulatory Committee
Date 14 July 2021 R

Economy, Transport and Environment

Location Plan

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2016

0 300 600150 M

Legend
SINC
cSINC
Application Area
BOAT
Bridleway
Footpath
Restricted Byway

1:12,000

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



A338

B3081

The Belt

Ashley Heath

RINGWOODThree Legged Cross

Verwood

Ebblake

Ringwood Forest

4km
fro

msite

3km
fro

m site

2km
fro

m sit
e

1km
from site

Pri
nt 

da
te:

   2
02

0/1
2/0

9
Dr

aw
n b

y: 
  T

P

© WYG Environment Planning Transport Limited 2020. Registered in England Number: 3050297


North

A117341 LA01 Site Location.mxd

0 200 400 600 800 1,000100 m

Scale @ A3 - 1:25,000

Blue Haze Landfill
Reprofile
Site Location 01

Key
Planning application boundary

1km buffers from site

County and District Authority Boundaries

New Forest National Park

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 0100031673.

LA.

December 2020

P
age 109



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



4

1

.

0

4

1

.

0

4

5

.

0

4

5

.

0

4

5

.

0

4

3

.

0

4

4

.

0

4

3

.

0

4

2

.

0

Cell 7

Cell 8

Cell 5B

Cell 5A

Cell 6

Cell 9A

Cell 9B

Cell

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 14th July, 2021 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
  Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
 

* Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
  Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor Kim Taylor   
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
* Councillor Tim Groves 
   
 

 
8.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Keith House and Councillor Roger 
Price. Councillor Tim Groves and Councillor Wayne Irish attended as deputies. 
  

9.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

10.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

11.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
It was confirmed that three deputations had been received along with one 
County Councillor who had registered to speak. 
 
 
  



2 
 

12.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that the application for the Alton ERF had been 
deferred until a later date. 
  

13.   SALVIDGE FARM, BUNNY LANE, TIMSBURY  
 
Revised Application - Variation of condition 2, 9 and 10 of Appeal decision 
reference APP/Q1770/A/11/2161324 (Planning Application Reference: 
10/02712/CMA) to reshape and improve the existing peripheral north 
eastern landscape bund to facilitate enhanced screening from wider views 
into the site and improve biodiversity on the site's periphery and to 
accommodate a temporary wash plant operation in the southern section of 
the site for a period of twelve months only at Salvidge Farm, Bunny Lane, 
Timsbury SO51 0PG (No. 21/00588/CMAS) (Site Ref: TV066) 
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Strategic Planning regarding 
a revised application for variation to conditions at Salvidge Farm, following a 
previous refusal.  
 
It was acknowledged that a site visit had since taken place and further 
discussions had resulted in the Environmental Health Officer no longer objecting 
to the proposal. 
 
Committee was shown a location plan of the area and the relationship of the site 
to nearby developments and the road network. The areas subject to noise 
conditions were also highlighted to Members. An update report had been 
published and provided to Committee, which covered minor changes to the 
report and consultations as well as the Conditions. 
 
The Committee received two deputations on this item, along with the local 
Member, Councillor Nick Adams-King. Councillor Bob Davis, Chairman of 
Timsbury and Michelmersh Parish Council shared his concerns regarding noise 
from the wash plant on site as well as the effect of the site on the landscape. It 
was felt that whilst the new conditions did address concerns to an extent, there 
was still potential for them to be breached. It was also felt that the bunding and 
landscaping would not mature in the 12 months proposed for the application 
timeframe. 
 
Michael Woodhall and John Palmer spoke on behalf of the applicant. Mr 
Woodhall emphasised the importance of the site and it’s history and Mr Palmer 
expanded how the shortage in aggregates meant that the site was crucial. 
Mitigations had been put in place and a commitment had been made for 320 
plants for landscaping, including already fully grown plants that would provide 
immediate benefits. The Committee was also reminded that there were other 
sources of noise in the area and not all could be associated with this particular 
site. 
 
Councillor Nick Adams-King thanked officers for their work on the application 
and the applicant for the valuable site visit that took place. Councillor Adams-
King shared his concerns regarding the application coming back for further 



3 
 

permission after the 12months had ceased and also of the suitability of the 
landscaping in the winter. 
 
During questions of the deputations, the following points were clarified: 

• A liaison panel had been suggested and this would be looked into by the 
applicant 

• It was accepted that it couldn’t be guaranteed that there would never be 
noise from the site 

• 40dB was felt to be an acceptable level 
• 40%-50% of the planting had already been started and established to 

assist with the noise and visual impact of the site 
• Condition 3 would be completed three months of approval 

 
During questions of the officers, it was clarified that: 

• The Landscape Architect were satisfied with the screening and planting 
proposed for the site 

• Enforcement for any noise over 40dB would be managed by the team and 
Condition 8 assisted with monitoring this 

• The bunding was created using existing material on the site and the 
Environment Agency permit monitored any potential water-related issues 

 
In debate, Members agreed the value of the site visit and were encouraged that 
the Environment Health Offcer was satisfied with the proposals. The Committee 
also welcomed a liaison panel being established and the monitoring of the site. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 
A and the update report. 
 
Voting: 
Favour: 13 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 3 
  

14.   BLUE HAZE LANDFILL SITE VERWOOD ROAD RINGWOOD  
 
Amendment and reprofiling of landfill site final restoration levels at Blue 
Haze Landfill Site, Verwood Road, Ringwood BH24 3QE (No. 21/10083)  
(Site Ref: NF105) 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 7 
in the minute book) regarding an application for Blue Haze in Ringwood. 
 
The site was one of three landfills remaining in the south of England and it was 
anticipated that it would run out of capacity by 2026-27, and the amendment and 
reprofiling would allow more space as well as time for restoration. The 
Committee was shown drone footage of the site as well as photos and video of 
the site at ground level. An update report had been published and provided to 



4 
 

Committee, which covered minor changes to the report as well as the 
Conditions. 
 
The day-to-day running of the site and end date would remain unchanged. 
 
The Committee received a deputation from Simon Mckee and David Bridgwood 
on behalf of the applicant who summarised the proposals and reasoning behind 
them and how it was the most sustainable and least intrusive way of assisting 
the ongoing work. When questioned, the applicant confirmed that the restoration 
would be a mix of heathland and woodland. 
 
In debate, Members were encouraged by the plans for restoration but it was 
agreed that the amount of waste going to landfill was stillquite significant and it 
was crucial that the County continued ongoing work in reducing waste. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Planning permission was granted subject to the update report, conditions listed 
in Appendix A and the Section106 obligations (S106) set out in the S106 
agreement dated the 30th April 1999 and as varied by the deed of variation dated 
4th of November 2020 that includes obligations for : 

 
(i) Lorry routing agreement restricting the use of Harbridge Drove and 

the B3081 northwards, except for local deliveries; 
(ii) Management Agreement for Nature Conservation and the provision of 

footpaths/access for public recreation;  
(iii) Section 106 Agreement relating to off-site heathland within Plumley 

Wood; and 
(iv) Improvements to Bakers Hanging Junction, the realignment of part of 

the  B3081 and dedication of land as highway.  
 
Voting: 
Favour: 16 (unanimous) 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


